IFRIC 12 - Service concession arrangement* 159   -

Net expenditure for period ended 31 March under

IFRS 3,647,646 1,090,193

*The adjustment for IFRIC 12 Service concession arrangement is due to the fact that the asset will depreciate quicker than the liability
is released in the early stages of the contract, resulting in a net expenditure impact.  In the later stages of the contract the impact of
unwinding the finance charge at an increasing rate will result in a negative expenditure impact. Overall however, the net impact over the
duration of the contract will be zero.

2. First Time Adoption of IFRS

The Committee’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2010 are the first full year financial state-
ments that comply with IFRS as adapted and interpreted in the FReM for the public sector. The Committee
has applied IFRS 1 in preparing these financial statements.

The following table shows the changes to taxpayers equity and net expenditure, resulting from the transition
from previous UK GAAP to IFRS at 26 November 2008.

COMMITTEE ON CLIMATE CHANGE  ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS  2009-10

45

Committee on

Climate Change

Adaptation Sub-

Committee

Total

£ £ £

Staff costs

Committee members 99,355 81,135 180,490

Staff 1,465,595 343,275 1,808,870

Total staff costs 1,564,950 424,410 1,989,360

Other costs

Research 1,084,564 39,474 1,124,038

Recoveries for research* (320,476)   - (320,476)

Rentals under operating leases 150,932 37,741 188,673

Occupancy 47,243 9,214 56,457

Shared Services 20,078 13,975 34,053

PFI service charges 33,934 8,483 42,417

Printing and publications 164,643 2,367 167,010

Travel and subsistence 28,968 13,943 42,911

Corporate Services 47,702 3,385 51,087

Learning and development 63,321 16,286 79,607

Telephony 9,295 1,980 11,275

Web development and hosting 15,897 8,892 24,789

Conferences and events 25,010 4,785 29,795

Auditor's remuneration 22,000 5,500 27,500

Other 4,479 1,120 5,599

Total 1,397,590 167,145 1,564,735

Total operating costs 2,962,540 591,555 3,554,095

The split between the Committee and Adaptation Sub-Committee is based on actual figures, where available.
For elements, where the cost is shared it has been apportioned on the basis of headcount.  All assets and
liabilities are held centrally by the Committee and no apportionment is appropriate.

3.  Analysis of Net Expenditure by Segment

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2009-10  COMMITTEE ON CLIMATE CHANGE

46

4. Staff numbers and related costs

(a) Staff Costs

2009-10

Permanent

staff*

2009-10

Loans,

secondments

and STA/

FTA*

2009-10

Others*

2009-10

Total

Period to

31 March

2009

Total

£ £ £ £ £

Committee Members'

remuneration

180,490   -   -   180,490 28,567

Wages and salaries* 988,169 381,603 51,975 1,421,747 420,050

Social security costs 111,002 31,034 -   142,036 32,668

Other pension costs 189,151 71,909   -   261,060 59,552

Sub total 1,468,812 484,546 51,975 2,005,333 540,837

Less recoveries for outward

secondments (973) (15,000)

-   (15,973)

-

Total staff costs 1,467,839 469,546 51,975 1,989,360 540,837

The Committee comprises seven Committee members: A Chair who is contracted to work on average four
days per month and six independent members contracted to work on average two days per month.

The ASC comprises nine Committee members: A Chair who is contracted to work on average three days per
month and eight independent members contracted to work on average two days per month.

The Committee and ASC members are not permanent employees and are on a fixed term, normally for a
period of five years.

*�Permanent’ staff comprise staff employed on a permanent basis on the Committee’s terms and conditions.  ‘Loans, secondments, short